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A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the

Plaintiffs. The claim made against you is set out in the following pages.
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are required to prepare a statement of defence in Form 171B prescribed by the Federal
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solicitor, serve it on the plaintiffs, and file it, with proof of service, at a local office of

this Court

WITHIN 30 DAYS after this statement of claim is served on you, if you are
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WITHIN 60 DAYS after the day on which this statement of claim is served on

you, if you are served outside Canada and the United States.



TEN ADDITIONAL DAYS are provided for the filing and service of the
statement of defence if you or a solicitor acting for you serves and files a notice

of intention to respond in Form 204.1 prescribed by the Federal Courts Rules.

Copies of the Federal Courts Rules, information concerning the local offices of the
Court and other necessary information may be obtained on request to the Administrator

of this Court at Ottawa (telephone 613-992-4238) or at any local office.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, judgment may be given
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CLAIM

The Plaintiffs, on behalf of the Class described herein, claim:

(a)

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

ey

an order certifying this action as a Class Proceeding and appointing the
Plaintiffs as representative plaintiffs for the Class, as defined below, and if
required, a representative order pursuant to Rule 114 of the Federal Court
Rules SOR/98-106 in respect of the Plaintiffs and in respect of other

First Nations that elect to join this action;

a declaration that His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as
represented by the Defendant (or “Canada”), contravened the honour
of the Crown and breached its fiduciary duties to the Plaintiffs and the
Class by creating and failing to remedy the lack of access to adequate

housing on First Nation Lands, as defined below:

a declaration that Canada is liable to the Plaintiffs and the Class for
damages caused by its negligence in creating and failing to remedy the

lack of access to adequate housing on First Nation Lands;

a declaration that Canada is liable to the Plaintiffs and the Class for
damages caused by creating and failing to remedy the lack of access to

adequate housing on First Nation Lands;

a declaration that Canada has violated the rights of the Plaintiffs and the
Class under sections 7, 15, 2(a) and 2(c) of the Charter of Rights and
Freedoms (the “Charter”) by denying access to adequate housing on
reserves, and further, that none of these breaches is saved by section 1 of the

Charter;

a declaration that Canada has violated the rights of the Plaintiffs and the
Class under section 36 of the Constitution Act, 1982 by creating and
failing to remedy the lack of access to adequate housing on First Nation

Lands;



(2)

(h)

(i)

0)

(k)

0]

(m)

(n)

(0)

ol

an interim or interlocutory injunction, or supervisory order pursuant to the
Charter requiring Canada to immediately construct, or approve and fund the
construction of, adequate housing for Class members, or in the alternative,

damages in an amount sufficient to fund same;

a permanent injunction or supervisory order pursuant to the Charter requiring
Canada to immediately repair, construct, and maintain, or approve and fund the
repair, construction, and maintenance of adequate housing on reserves, or in

the altemative, damages in an amount sufficient to fund same;

an order pursuant to section 24(1) of the Charter condemning the
Defendant to pay damages to the Class in the amount of $5 billion, or
such sum as the Court deems appropriate, for the breaches of their

Charter rights;

an order condemning Canada to pay damages to Class members in the
amount of §5 billion, or such sum as the Court deems appropriate, for

breaches of its fiduciary duties and negligence;

in the alternative, an order condemning Canada to make restitution to the Class

for the savings that it realized by failing to ensure access to adequate housing;

an order condemning Canada to pay punitive damages in the amount of

$100 million;

pre-judgment and post-judgment interest pursuant to the Federal Courts

Act - R.S.C., 1985, c. F-7,

costs of the action on a substantial indemnity basis, plus applicable
taxes, in the event that Canada engages in frivolous or vexatious

conduct in defending this action;

costs of notice and of administering the plan of distribution of the

recovery in this action, plus applicable taxes; and
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(p) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court deems just.

OVERVIEW

2. For more than 150 years, the Defendant, Canada, has made concerted and
systematic efforts to remove First Nations people from their territories and either
destroy or assimilate them. Canada has often taken extreme measures to advance these
objectives, including the use of force, and it has frequently shown disdain for the lives

of the First Nations people who stood in its path.

3. In furtherance of colonization, Canada created reserves to house First Nations
and their members. Canada decided the location and size of reserves, frequently
establishing them in isolated and remote locations that were far from population centres
and had limited economic opportunities, leaving First Nations ill-equipped to provide
for themselves. Having relegated First Nations to a sliver of their territories, Canada
then assumed control over all aspects of life on reserve. In so doing, it deliberately

deprived First Nations of the basic necessities of life, including housing.

4. Adequate housing on reserve is integral to the survival and prosperity of First
Nations and their members. However, Canada has deliberately underfunded housing
on reserves, while simultaneously isolating First Nations and imposing restrictions on
their ability to provide housing for themselves. The resulting catastrophe for First
Nations and their members was not only predictable, it was the Defendant’s intended
result. Throughout, Canada sought to weaken First Nations, diminish their numbers,

and ultimately force the assimilation of their members.

5. The Plaintiffs and Class members are First Nations and their members, all of
whom have been gravely affected by Canada’s deliberate efforts to deprive reserve
communities of adequate housing. Canada has compelled them to live in conditions
that compromise their health, jeopardize their safety, and undermine their ability to
preserve their culture and spirituality. Tragically, Canada’s destructive practices

continue to the present day. Canada has strangled housing on reserves in an effort to
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end First Nations’ way of life, and the Plaintiffs and Class members bear the

consequences of this man-made disaster.

6. This action seeks to address the deplorable state of housing infrastructure on
reserves by requiring Canada to correct its harmful practices and compensate those
First Nations and their members that have been forced to endure the most extreme

manifestations of an engineered housing crisis.

7. The action arises from Canada’s near total control over permissible
development on reserves, including its authority under the Indian Act, RSC, 1985, c. I-
5. Because reserve land is owned by the Crown, the Plaintiffs and Class members are
occupants, without the right to sell, transfer, or mortgage the land without the express
permission of Canada. In turn, Canada has inhibited Class members from using reserve
land as security to access credit. These restrictions have intentionally hindered First
Nations’ efforts to improve their often difficult living conditions. As a result, the
majority of First Nations people living on reserve reside in housing that is owned and
administered by a First Nation and funded, directly or indirectly, by Canada (“Band-
Owned Housing™).

8. Residents of Band-Owned Housing are at the Defendant’s mercy for the
construction and maintenance of their homes. Despite their reliance on Canada, the
Plaintiffs and Class members have been subjected to the most extreme deficiencies in

Band-Owned Housing.

9. These conditions represent the most egregious failure of social housing in
reserve communities. In addition to problems of overcrowding and poor condition, the
Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ Band-Owned Housing is often unsafe, badly designed,
improperly ventilated, and uninsulated. As a result, Class members are more
susceptible to fires, severe weather events, respiratory illnesses, and exposure to toxic

substances and mold.

10. In the Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ First Nations, it is common for more than

a dozen people to live together in a substandard two-bedroom home that is falling to
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pieces. Often, space is so limited that people are forced to sleep in shifts, sleep on the
kitchen and hallway floors, or create temporary shelters. Others must resort to even
more precarious housing, living out of school buses, shacks, tents, and makeshift

cabins.

11.  The Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ First Nations are blighted with decrepit
Band-Owned Housing, much of which would be condemned elsewhere in Canada.
Canada has sought to drive First Nations people from these reserve communities by
rendering them uninhabitable. However, many are unwilling to abandon what remains
of their culturally and spiritually significant lands. These lands were promised to them
forever so that they could maintain and share their traditions, teachings, and

ceremonies.

12. For many, moving off reserve would either be impossible, or it would come at
unacceptable personal cost, separating them from their families, communities, and
distinct ways of life. Sadly, however, the perilous state of Band-Owned Housing in the
Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ communities has driven some to leave their reserves,
despite the enormous personal and social cost. Some find housing far from home, but

many live unhoused in urban centers.

13 Canada received consistent advice, including from its own experts, that it was
depriving the Plaintiffs and Class members of adequate housing on reserve. Canada
was repeatedly told that its funding was grossly inadequate, that its operational
procedures were designed to fail First Nations, and that its restrictions on reserve
development prevented First Nations from closing the infrastructure gap. Despite this
consistent advice, Canada stayed the course, perpetuating a widespread abuse of human

rights.

14.  Section 91(24) of the Constitution Act, 1867 establishes Canada’s responsibility
for First Nation Lands, which includes the construction and maintenance of housing on
reserve. Despite this responsibility, Canada has failed to fulfill its duties under the
Constitution and pursuant to the honour of the Crown to First Nations and their

members.
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15, Atall material times, Canada owed the Plaintiffs and Class members fiduciary
duties, duties consistent with the honour of the Crown, and a duty of care to ensure that
they had access to adequate housing on reserve. As a result of Canada’s failure to
discharge these duties, the Plaintiffs and Class members have been denied access to
adequate housing on reserve, which hinders their ability to care for themselves and
those around them, engage in cultural and spiritual practices, and frequently puts them

in dangerous circumstances where they are targeted for violence.

16.  Canada’s failures have deprived the Plaintiffs and Class members of their right
to security of the person in a manner that is arbitrary and which contravenes the
principles of fundamental justice, contrary to section 7 of the Charter. These failures
also constitute inequitable treatment on the basis of an enumerated and an analogous
ground, namely race and residence on a reserve, respectively, contrary to section 15 of
the Charter. Finally, Canada’s failures also constitute a serious infringement of the
Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ freedom of religion and spirituality and freedom of

assembly, contrary to sections 2(a) and (c) of the Charter.

17. None of these breaches is consistent with a free and democratic society, nor do
they represent a reasonable limit on Class members’ rights. Therefore, none of the

breaches can be justified under section 1 of the Charter.

18.  Canada has also breached section 36 of the Constitution Act, 1982, which
requires it to promote equal opportunities for the well-being of Canadians, further
economic development to reduce disparity in opportunities, and provide essential
public services of reasonable quality to all Canadians. These essential public services
include access to adequate housing on reserve, the absence of which inhibits the
Plaintiffs and Class members from achieving equal opportunities as prescribed by

section 36 of the Constitution Act, 1982.

19. Canada’s breaches of its duties to Class members and their Charter rights are
longstanding and ongoing. These breaches continue, despite having been repeatedly
drawn to Canada’s attention for decades, and despite Canada repeatedly recognizing

these breaches and pledging to remedy them.
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20. In addition to directing Canada to take the necessary steps to ensure that Class
members have adequate access to housing, this Honourable Court should reprimand
Canada for its callousness in the face of the Plaintiffs’ and Class members’ suffering.
In these circumstances, it is appropriate to award damages to the Class members under
section 24(1) of the Charter and at common law, and to award punitive damages to

condemn Canada’s high-handed conduct.
THE PARTIES
St. Theresa Point First Nation

21.  The members of St. Theresa Point First Nation (“St. Theresa Point”) are
Anishineewak people who live on a peninsula on the southwest shore of Island Lake
in northeastern Manitoba. St. Theresa Point is a fly-in community located 465
kilometers north of Winnipeg. St. Theresa Point is only accessible by ice road for six

weeks of the year.

22.  In 1901, the community then known as Mithaynigaming or Maria Portage
became the first permanent settlement in Island Lake. Shortly thereafter, in 1909, the
First Nation adhered to Treaty 5, which promised to pay $500 to the First Nation for
its members to build new homes on reserve, in recognition of the fact that many
members of the First Nation had to abandon their homes, which were located off of the
newly created reserve. Later, in 1928, Mithaynigaming split into four nations, one of

which was St. Theresa Point.

23. While the members of St. Theresa Point continued to live on reserve, advances
in the standard of living were rare, and the community departed markedly from non-
First Nations communities across Canada. It was not until 1972 that water pumps were
installed in St. Theresa Point, and nearly a decade later, in 1981, satellite
communications became available. Development remains slow. Some housing sub-
divisions in St. Theresa Point lack running water and sewage, forcing some residents

to rely on slop pails and outhouses. Many residents in St. Theresa Point have to collect
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water from a communal pump at the side of the road or purchase jugs at steep prices in

the local store.

24, Other homes have become so infested with insects, mold, mice, and
cockroaches that they are inhabitable. In some cases, homes that have been condemned
as structurally unfit and unhealthy continue to be occupied by members of St. Theresa
Point because of the severity of the housing backlog. Ultimately, life in St. Theresa

Point more closely resembles a developing nation than the rest of Canada.

25.  Today, there are approximately 5,600 members of St. Theresa Point,
approximately 5,200 of whom live on reserve. St. Theresa Point is a First Nation, as
defined below, and its lands constitute First Nation Lands, as defined below. St.
Theresa Point has had a longstanding housing crisis on reserve, which has only

intensified in recent years.

26. Chief Elvin Flett was the Chief of St. Theresa Point from 2021 to 2023. He
previously served three terms as a Band Councillor and as the Health Director of St.
Theresa Point. Chief Raymond Flett is the Chief of St. Theresa Point, and was elected
to this position on October 27, 2023. He previously served as a Band Councillor from

2016 to 2021.

27. Chief Elvin Flett and Chief Raymond Flett bring suit on their own behalf, on
behalf of St. Theresa Point, and on behalf of all of the members of St. Theresa Point
with due authorization of the Band Council to act in a representative capacity. Chief
Elvin F]étt and Chief Raymond Flett seek authority to represent all members of the

Class in this class proceeding.

28.  Chief Elvin Flett is a 65-year-old father of four and grandfather of fifteen. He
grew up in Thompson, where his father worked at the local mine, and returned to St.
Theresa Point before moving to Winnipeg to complete high school. He studied in the
Faculty of Arts at the University of Manitoba, and received a Diploma in Business
Administration from Red River College. He returned to St. Theresa Point after

completing his education, leaving only for brief periods to gain further work



=1 =

experience. This included spending two years in Fisher River Cree Nation while
serving as their Health Director. Chief Flett has personally experienced the

consequences of living without adequate housing on reserve, as described below.

29. Chief Raymond Flett is a 56-year-old father of five. He has lived in St. Theresa
Point for most of his life. Chief Flett was the Principal of St. Theresa Point High School
for sixteen years. He also worked for the Housing Authority in St. Theresa Point from
2021 to 2023. Chief Flett has a Masters in Educational Leadership and Administration
from Brandon University. Chief Flett has personally experienced the consequences of

living without adequate housing on reserve, as described below.
Sandy Lake First Nation

30. The members of Sandy Lake First Nation (“Sandy Lake”) are Anishinwuk who
live in Northwestern Ontario along the Severn River. Sandy Lake is a fly-in community
located 450 kilometers northeast of Winnipeg and 600 kilometers northwest of Thunder
Bay. It is only accessible by a small plane, except for January through March, when it
is accessible by seasonal winter road. Essential materials and equipment, including

building supplies, are brought in the winter using this seasonal winter road.

31. Sandy Lake signed an adhesion to Treaty No. 5 as part of the Deer’s Lake East
Band on June 9, 1910. Even before that time, however, Canada controlled the location
and extent of the reserve and Sandy Lake’s access to resources in its lands. The reserve
promised to Chief Robert Fiddler at Sandy Lake was not surveyed until 1938 and only
approved by Order-in-Council in 1945. This was because the areca — known as the
Patricia District — was known to be rich in mineral resources, with a mine developed
just 25 miles south of the selected reserve site. Before reserves were chosen in the
Patricia District, aerial surveys were conducted to ensure that reserves were not situated
in areas of mineral potential. When the reserve at Sandy Lake was finally granted,
several areas were carved out and excluded from the reserve boundaries in order to

exclude mineral claims and deprive Sandy Lake of resources.
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32. In 1978, the Deer Lake Band was divided into the Deer Lake Band at Deer
Lake, the North Spirit Lake Band at North Spirit Lake, and Sandy Lake Band at the
Sandy Lake Reserve.

33.  Today, there are approximately 3,223 registered members of Sandy Lake,
approximately 2,661 of whom live on reserve. In addition to these registered members,
approximately 300-400 members of other First Nations and 100 non-status people live
on the reserve. All of these people require housing. Sandy Lake is a First Nation, as
defined below, and its lands constitute First Nation Lands, as defined below. Sandy
Lake has had a longstanding housing crisis on reserve, which has only intensified in
recent years. The shortage of housing in Sandy Lake leads to significant overcrowding,

and much of the housing is in need of major repairs.

34, Chief Delores Kakegamic is the Chief of Sandy Lake. She is the first female
Chief of the First Nation, having been elected on March 28, 2018 and now on her third
consecutive term. She previously served as the Director of Finance, Band
Administrator, and in various finance positions for Sandy Lake since 1992. She brings
this suit on her own behalf, on behalf of Sandy Lake, and on behalf of the members of
Sandy Lake with due authorization of the Band Council to act in a representative
capacity. Chief Kakegamic seeks authority to represent all members of the Class in this

class proceeding.

35.  Chief Kakegamic is 54 years old, the oldest of five siblings, and married with
four children and two grandchildren. She grew up in Sandy Lake, and also spent time
in Mishkeegogamang Ojibway Nation where her mother was from. After graduating
from high school in Sioux Lookout, Ontario, Chief Kakegamic returned home to Sandy
Lake and started working for the Hudson’s Bay Company. She experienced the
challenges of living without adequate housing once she started a family. Her first home
was a tiny log cabin. More recently, she has had to live with her adult children and

grandchildren until they can find their own homes.

36. The Defendant, His Majesty the King in the Right of Canada is represented in

this action by his designated Minister, the Attorney General of Canada.



